504655206 11/22/2017
PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT4701927

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY
AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name Execution Date

SIGNIANT INC. 11/22/2017
RECEIVING PARTY DATA
Name: SILICON VALLEY BANK
Street Address: 275 GROVE STREET
Internal Address: SUITE 2-200
City: NEWTON
State/Country: MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code: 02466
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type Number
Patent Number: 9692799
Patent Number: 9614917

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)494-7512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-494-5225
Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com
Correspondent Name: STEWART WALSH
Address Line 1: 1025 VERMONT AVE NW, SUITE 1130
Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.
Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: F173993
NAME OF SUBMITTER: ANDREW NASH
SIGNATURE: /Andrew Nash/
DATE SIGNED: 11/22/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=Closing Copy - D04. First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Signiant, Inc.
(St#page .tif

PATENT
504655206 REEL: 044498 FRAME: 0001



source=Closing Copy - D04. First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Signiant, Inc.
(St#page?2.tif

source=Closing Copy - D04. First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Signiant, Inc.
(St#page3.tif

source=Closing Copy - D04. First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Signiant, Inc.
(St#paged.tif

PATENT
REEL: 044498 FRAME: 0002



FIRST AMENDMENT TO
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this “Amendment”) is made as
of November 22, 2017, by and between SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation, with a loan
production office located at 275 Grove Street, Suite 2-200, Newton, Massachusetts 02466 (“Bank™) and
SIGNIANT INC. a Delaware corporation with offices at 91 Hartwell Avenue, Second Floor, Lexington,
Massachusetts 02421 (“Grantor™).

Recitals

A, Grantor has previously entered into that certain Amended and Restated Loan and Security
Agreement dated as of June 2, 2015, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Amended and Restated
Loan and Security Agreement dated as of September 10, 2015 by and between Borrower and Bank, as
amended by that certain Second Amendment to Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement dated
as of March 17, 2016 by and between Borrower and Bank, as amended by that certain Third Amendment to
Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement dated as of May 13, 2016 by and between Borrower
and Bank, as amended by that certain Fourth Amendment to Amended and Restated Loan and Security
Agreement dated as of June 14, 2016 by and between Borrower and Bank, as amended by that certain Fifth
Amendment to Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement dated as of June 29, 2016, by and
between Borrower and Bank, as amended by that certain Sixth Amendment to Amended and Restated Loan
and Security Agreement dated as of April 5, 2017, by and between Borrower and Bank, as amended by that
certain Seventh Amendment to Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of May 1,
2017, by and between Borrower and Bank, as amended by that certain Eighth Amendment to Amended and
Restated Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of August 9, 2017, by and between Borrower and Bank,
and as forther amended by that certain Ninth Amendment to Amended and Restated Loan and Security
Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, by and between Borrower and Bank.

B. To secure its obligations and liabilities to Bank, Grantor has previously granted Bank a
security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral pursuant to that certain Inteilectual Property Security
Agreement dated as of September 10, 2015 (“IP Security Agreement”). Capitalized terms used but not
otherwise defined herein shall have the same meaning as in the IP Security Agreement.

C. Grantor and Bank have agreed to enter into this Amendment.
NOW, THEREFORE, GRANTOR AND BANK AGREE AS FOLLOWS:
A. MODIFICATIONS TO THE IP SECURITY AGREEMENT.

1. Exhibit B to the IP Security Agreement is hereby supplemented, but not replaced, by
adding thereto (in addition to all items already listed thereon) the property set forth on
Schedule B-1 attached hereto.

B. RATIFICATION OF IP SECURITY AGREEMENT. Grantor hereby ratifies, confirms
and reaffirms, all and singular, the terms and conditions of the IP Security Agreement, and acknowledges,
confirms and agrees that the IP Security Agreement contains an accurate and complete listing of all
Intellectual Property Collateral and shall remain in full force and effect.

C. COUNTERSIGNATURE. This Amendment shall become effective only when it shall
have been executed by Grantor and Bank.

[Signature Page to Follow]

PATENT
REEL: 044498 FRAME: 0003



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be

executed as of the date first above written.

GRANTOR:

SIGN[ANE INC. _,// -7
By: SV
AV AV >

Name: Amd\ -Fé:\‘dz_).(:

Titte: 54D J\“ﬁi(mﬁ‘asx,f

BANK:
SILICON VALLEY BANK

By:

Name:

Title:

PATENT
REEL: 044498 FRAME: 0004



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be
executed as of the date first above written.

GRANTOR:
SIGNIANT INC.

By:

Name:

Title:

BANK:
SILICON VALLEY BANK

By: %1% &z/
Name: /Ua’fg‘l Conmve
Title: ///&

PATENT
REEL: 044498 FRAME: 0005



SCHEDULE B-1

Patents

Description Registration/ Registration/

Application Application

Number Date
“System and Method for Sending and/or Receiving 9,692,799 June 27, 2017
Digital Content Based on a Delivery Specification.”
“System and Method of Providing Secure Data 9,614,917 April 4, 2017
Transfer.”

PATENT

RECORDED: 11/22/2017 REEL: 044498 FRAME: 0006



